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Sampling from Arterial Line 
Radiometer recommends using PICO70 as a self-
filling syringe when sampling from A-lines.

Prepare the A-line for sampling according to 
your standard procedure. Preset the sampler to 
the desired volume (0.3-1.5 mL), connect it to 
the stopcock and let the arterial pressure fill the 
sampler. Let the blood come in contact with the 
vent material to seal the sample (note that the vent 
material will not become fully saturated). Close the 
stopcock and remove the sampler.

Aspirated sample
Prepare for sampling according to your standard 
procedure. Push the plunger all the way in, place 
the tip cap in the top of the plunger, and connect 
the syringe to the stopcock. Aspirate slowly. 

WARNING/CAUTION: Blood sampling should be 
performed by authorized personnel only. Always 
handle blood samples and the collection devices 
with care. Avoid direct contact with the sample by 
using certified rubber gloves. Sterile techniques 
are required at all times to avoid infection of the 
sampling site.

Should air bubbles occur in the sample, they must 
be expelled immediately. Seal the sample with 
the tip cap. 

Aspirated sample only: Press the plunger gently to 
ensure that the vent material has been in contact 
with the blood. 

Mix the sample thoroughly by inverting the 
sampler several times and then rolling it between 
the palms.

Analyze the sample within 10 minutes. If storage 
is unavoidable, store the sample at 0-4 °C (32-39 
°F) for max. 30 minutes. Samples with an expected 
high pO2 should be analyzed as soon as possible 
even if the syringe is kept at 0-4 °C (32-39 °F).

Prior to analysis, thoroughly mix the sample again 
by inverting the sampler several times and then 
rolling it between the palms. More extensive 
mixing is required if hemoglobin or hematocrit 
is to be measured. Expel a few drops of blood 
into a piece of gauze and analyze the sample 
immediately.

WARNING/CAUTION: Discard the waste as 
infectious waste 1).

1) NCCLS document GP5-A2, Clinical Laboratory 
Waste Management 2002.

When a needle cube is included in the packaging 
and a needle is used in combination with PICO70, 
place the needle cube on a flat surface, insert 
the needle into the cube using one hand. Using 
forceps, remove the needle with a twisting motion 
OR use the needle handling procedure required by 
your institution.
 
WARNING/CAUTION: Do not use a needle 
sheath to cover used needle.

Discard the needle in a sharps container.
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Amostragem em Linha Arterial 
A Radiometer recomenda o uso da PICO70 como 
seringa auto-aspirada durante a amostragem em 
linhas arteriais. 

Prepare a linha arterial para a coleta de acordo 
com seu procedimento padrão. Ponha o dispositivo 
de coleta para o volume de amostra desejada (0,3-
1,5 mL), conecte-o com a saída da linha arterial e 
deixe que a pressão arterial encha o dispositivo de 
coleta. Quando o sangue entrar em contato com o 
vedante (note que o vedante não ficará completa-
mente saturado), feche a saída da linha arterial e 
remova o dispositivo. 

Amostra aspirada
Prepare para a coleta de acordo com seu procedi-
mento padrão. Empurre o êmbolo até o fim, colo-
que a tampa da ponta sobre o êmbolo e conecte a 
seringa com a saída da linha arterial.

ADVERTÊNCIA: Amostragem de sangue só deve 
ser efetuada por pessoas autorizadas. Sempre 
trate as amostragens de sangue e as peças da 
coleção com cuidado. Evite contato direto com a 
amostra utilizando luvas de borracha certificadas. 
Esterilização é sempre necessária para evitar 
infeção em volta da amostra. 

Em caso de bolhas de ar na amostra, estas deverão 
ser retiradas imediatamente. Feche a amostra com 
a tampa apropriada.
 
Só dispositivo de coleta por aspiração: Pressione o 
êmbolo suavemente para assegurar que o vedante 
esteve em contato com o sangue.

Misture bem invertendo-o repetidamente e depois 
rolando-o entre as palmas das mãos. 

Analise a amostra antes de 10 minutos. Se a 
armazenagem não pode ser evitada, armazene 
a amostra a 0-4 °C por no máximo 30 minutos. 
As amostras com um esperado alto nível de pO2 
devem ser analisadas o mas rápido possível, 
mesmo se a seringa for armazenada a 0-4 °C.

Antes de analisar a amostra, misture-a bem 
novamente invertendo o dispositivo de coleta 
varias vezes e depois friccione entre as palmas 
das mãos. Para medir hemoglobina ou hemató-
crito, é necessário misturar a amostra muito bem. 
Dispense algumas gotas de sangue num pedaço de 
gaze e analise a amostra imediatamente.

ADVERTÊNCIA: Rejeitar como material infec-
tado 1).
 

Para as embalagens que contêm um cubo de bor-
racha, e se foi usada uma agulha com a PICO70, 
coloque o cubo numa superfície plana e insira a 
agulha no cubo usando uma mão. Com a ajuda 
de pinças retire a agulha com um movimento de 
torção OU siga o procedimento de manuseio de 
agulhas requerido pela instituição. 

ADVERTÊNCIA/PRECAUÇÃO: Não use a tampa 
para cobrir as agulhas usadas.

Disponha da agulha em um recipiente para 
objetos cortantes.
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Prélèvement d’une voie artérielle
Radiometer recommande d’utiliser la PICO70 en 
mode remplissage automatique pour prélever 
d’une voie artérielle.
 
Préparer la voie artérielle pour le prélèvement 
selon la procédure standard. Régler la seringue 
sur le volume désiré (entre 0,3 et 1,5 mL), la 
connecter au robinet et attendre que la pression 
artérielle remplisse la seringue. Laisser le sang 
entrer en contact avec le disque poreux pour 
sceller l’échantillon (le disque poreux ne sera pas 
complètement saturé de sang). Refermer le robinet 
et retirer la seringue. 

Echantillon aspiré
Préparer un cathéter selon la procédure standard. 
Enfoncer complètement le piston, placer le bou-
chon en haut du piston et connecter la seringue au 
robinet. Aspirer lentement l’échantillon. 

MISE EN GARDE : Les prélèvements artériels 
doivent être exclusivement confiés à un personnel 
compétent. Manipuler avec précaution les échan-
tillons sanguins et les dispositifs de prélèvement. 
Utiliser des gants chirurgicaux pour éviter tout 
contact direct avec l’échantillon. Recourir à des 
techniques stériles pour éviter l’infection du site 
de prélèvement.

En cas de présence de bulles d’air dans la seringue, 
les expulser immédiatement. Fermer l’embout de la 
seringue avec le bouchon. 

Echantillon aspiré seulement : Appuyer doucement 
sur le piston pour assurer que le disque poreux 
entre en contact avec le sang.

Mélanger soigneusement l’échantillon en inversant 
plusieurs fois la seringue, puis en la roulant entre 
les paumes des mains.

Analyser l’échantillon dans les 10 minutes. Si le 
stockage est inévitable, conserver l’échantillon au 
maximum 30 minutes entre 0 et 4 °C. Les échan-
tillons susceptibles de révéler une pO2 élevée 
doivent être analysés le plus tôt possible, même 
si la seringue est conservée entre 0 et 4 °C.

Avant l’analyse, mélanger  soigneusement l’échan-
tillon en inversant plusieurs fois la seringue, puis 
en la roulant entre les paumes des mains. Un 
mélange plus poussé est nécessaire si l’on doit 
mesurer l’hémoglobine ou l’hématocrite. Faire 
sortir quelques gouttes de sang dans un morceau 
de gaze et procéder immédiatement à l’analyse de 
l’échantillon.

MISE EN GARDE : Eliminer les déchets comme 
des produits infectieux 1).

Lorsqu’un cube est inclus et que la PICO70 est 
utilisée avec une aiguille, placer le cube sur une 
surface plane et piquer d’une seule main l’aiguille 
dans le cube. Retirer l’aiguille à l’aide d’une pince 
en la faisant pivoter OU se conformer à la procé-
dure de manipulation des aiguilles définie par votre 
établissement.

MISE EN GARDE : Ne pas remettre le capuchon 
de protection sur une aiguille utilisée. 

Jeter l’aiguille dans un récipient prévu à cet 
effet.
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lI prelievo da catetere arterioso
Radiometer raccomanda l’utilizzo di PICO70 in riem-
pimento automatico per i prelievi da catetere.
 
Preparare il catetere per il prelievo secondo 
le normali procedure. Posizionare la siringa al 
volume desiderato (0,3-1,5 mL) e collegarla alla 
valvola del catetere. Attendere che la pressione 
arteriosa riempia la siringa, finché il setto poroso 
non venga a contatto con il sangue (assicurarsi 
che non diventi completamente saturo di sangue). 
Chiudere la valvola e scollegare la siringa.

Prelievo in aspirazione 
Preparare il catetere per il prelievo secondo le 
normali procedure. Spingere lo stantuffo della 
siringa fino in fondo, inserire l’apposito tappino 
di tenuta nel foro dello stantuffo e collegare la 
siringa alla valvola del catetere. Aspirare lenta-
mente il campione. 

AVVERTENZA/PRECAUZIONE:  ll prelievo di 
sangue dovrebbe essere eseguito solo da per-
sonale autorizzato. Maneggiare con attenzione i 
campioni di sangue e gli strumenti di prelievo. Evi-
tare il diretto contatto con il campione utiIizzando 
guanti in gomma certificati. Le tecniche sterili 
sono sempre necessarie per evitare l’infezione 
della zona di prelievo. 

Espellere immediatamente eventuali bolle d’aria. 
Chiudere la siringa con l’apposito tappino. 

Solo per prelievi in aspirazione: spingere delica-
tamente lo stantuffo della siringa per far si che il 
setto poroso sia venuto a contatto con il sangue. 

Miscelare il campione capovolgendo ripetutamente 
1a siringa e facendola rullare tra le mani. 

Analizzare il campione entro 10 minuti. Se necessa-
rio, conservare il campione a 0-4 °C per 30 minuti 
al massimo. I campioni con un probabile valore di 
pO2 alta, devono essere analizzati al piu presto 
anche se la siringa viene conservata a 0-4 °C.

Prima dell’analisi, miscelare nuovamente il cam-
pione capovolgendolo ripetutamente varie volte e 
facendolo rullare tra le mani. Se si dovranno ese-
guire misurazioni della emoglobina o ematocrito 
occorre miscelare con particolare cura, espellere 
a1cune gocce di sangue in una garza ed eseguire 
l’analisi immediatamente. 

AVVERTENZA/PRECAUZIONE: Smaltire come 
materiale contaminato 1).

Quando all’interno della confezione è presente 
anche un dado in gomma e la PICO70 è nella con-
figurazione ad ago, posizionare il dado in gomma 
su una superficie piana ed inserirvi l’ago usando 
una sola mano. Togliere l’ago con un movimento 
rotatorio usando le pinze OPPURE seguire la proce-
dura raccomandata dal Vostro Ospedale.

AVVERTENZA/PRECAUZIONE : Non usare il cap-
puccio di protezione dell’ago per gli aghi usati.

Eliminare l’ago nell’apposito raccoglitore.
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Afname via een arterielijn 
Radiometer beveelt de PICO70 aan als zelfvullende 
bloedafnemer indien gebruik wordt gemaakt van 
een arterielijn.
 
Prepareer de arterielijn voor bloedafname conform 
uw standaard procedure. Stel vooraf het gewenste 
bloedvolume in (tussen 0,3 - 1,5 ml) en sluit de 
bloedafnemer aan op de arterielijn kraan. Door 
de arteriele druk vult de bloedopnemer zichzelf. 
Laat het bloed in contact komen met het materiaal 
wat voor de ventilerende en stoppende werking 
zorgt (merk op dat dit materiaal niet volledig met 
bloed verzadigd raakt) Sluit de arterielijn kraan en 
verwijder de bloedafnemer. 

Bloedmonster opzuigen
Prepareer voor bloedafname conform uw standaard 
procedure. Duw de zuiger helemaal in en plaats de 
afsluitdop in de zuiger opening. Sluit de bloedaf-
nemer aan op de arterielijn kraan. Zuig daarna het 
bloedmonster langzaam op. 

WAARSCHUWING: Het afnemen van bloed mag 
alleen worden uitgevoerd door geautoriseerd 
personeel. Altijd bloedmonster materiaal met de 
grootste zorg behandelen. Vermijdt direct contact 
met bloed door gebruik van geschikte rubberen 
handschoenen. Gebruik alleen gesteriliseerde 
hulpmiddelen om infecties te voorkomen.

Verwijder direct eventueel aanwezige luchtbellen. 
Sluit de bloedafnemer af met de bijgeleverde 
afsluitdop.
 
Alleen bij opgezogen bloedmonsters: Druk zachtjes 
op de zuiger om er zeker van te zijn dat het bloed 
in contact komt met het materiaal wat voor de 
ventilerende en stoppende werking zorgt. 

Het juist mengen geschiedt door het meerdere 
keren rustig rechtop te draaien (pas daarna rollen 
tussen de handen).

Het bloedmonster moet binnen 10 minuten worden 
geanalyseerd. Als het tijdelijk bewaren (tussen de 
10 en maximaal 30 minuten) van een bloedmonster 
onvermijdelijk is dan kan deze het beste worden 
bewaard bij een temperatuur tussen de 0 en 4 °C. 
Het bloedmonster mag niet bevriezen en bewaren 
in horizontale ligging geniet de voorkeur. Indien 
men een bloedmonster verwacht met een hoge pO2 
waarde dan moet deze direct worden geanalyseerd 
(ook indien deze wordt bewaard bij een tempera-
tuur tussen de 0 en 4 °C).

Voordat er gemeten wordt moet het bloedmonster 
opnieuw gemengd worden om zodoende een 
homogeen bloedmonster te verkrijgen. Meng het 
bloedmonster goed om stolling te voorkomen. Het 
juist mengen geschiedt door het meerdere keren 
rustig rechtop te draaien (pas daarna rollen tussen 
de handen). Extra mengen is nodig indien men 
juiste Hb- of Hematocriet waarden wil verkrijgen. 
Laat enkele druppels bloed eruit lopen voordat het 
bloedmonster in de analyser wordt geïnjecteerd.

WAARSCHUWING: Al het afval van deze proce-
dure behandelen als besmet afval 1).

Indien een naald beschermkubus is meegeleverd 
en deze wordt gebruikt in combinatie met een 
PICO70: plaats de kubus op een vlakke ondergrond 
en steek de naald er in (doe dit met één hand). 
Gebruik een tang om met een draaiende bewe-
ging de naald te verwijderen of gebruik hiervoor 
de naaldverwijderings procedure zoals aanbevolen 
op uw afdeling. 

WAARSCHUWING: Bij een gebruikte naald niet 
de beschermhuls terug plaatsen. 

Gooi de naald weg in een naald afvalbeker.
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Toma de muestra de línea arterial
Radiometer recomienda utilizar la PlCO70 en 
modalidad de autollenado para la toma de mues-
tras de línea-A. 

Prepare la línea-A según su procedimiento 
estándar. Preseleccione el émbolo al volumen 
deseado (0,3 - 1,5 mL), conecte el dispositivo a la 
llave y deje que se llene por acción de la presion 
arterial. Permita que la sangre entre en contacto 
con el material poroso para que la muestra quede 
sellada. (El material poroso no se satura por com-
pleto). Cierre la llave y retire el dispositivo.

Aspiración de la muestra
Realice los preparativos de la toma de muestra 
según su procedimiento estándar. Presione el 
émbolo hasta el fondo, coloque el tapón en el 
extremo del émbolo y conecte la jeringa a la llave. 
Aspire lentamente.

ADVERTENCIA: La toma de muestra de sangre 
debería ser realizada solamente por personal 
autorizado. Manejar siempre las muestras de 
sangre y los dispositivos con cuidado. Evitar el 
contacto directo con la muestra, usando guantes 
de goma certificados. Se requieren medidas de 
esterilización para prevenir la infección del lugar 
de toma de muestra. 

Si aparecen burbujas de aire en el disposivo, hay 
que expulsarlas inmediatamente. Selle la jeringa 
con el tapón.

Sólo para modalidad de aspiración: Presione el 
émbolo suavemente para asegurarse de que el 
material poroso entra en contacto con la sangre. 

Mezcle bien la muestra invirtiendo repetidas veces 
la jeringa y rodándola luego entre las manos.

Analizar la muestra en 10 minutos. Si resulta nece-
sario, conserve la muestra entre 0-4 °C durante 30 
minutos como máximo. Las muestras con un alto 
pO2 deben ser analizadas lo antes posible aun 
cuando la jeringa se mantenga entre 0-4 °C. 

Antes de analizarla, mezcle la muestra de nuevo 
invirtiendo la jeringa repetidamente y rodándola 
entre las palmas de las manos. Si se requiere la 
medida de hemoglobina y hematocrito, el proceso 
de mezclado debe ser más largo. Deseche unas 
gotas de sangre en una gasa y analice la muestra 
inmediatamente.

ADVERTENCIA: Desechar como material 
infeccioso 1).

Si en el paquete se incluye un cubito de plástico 
y se usa la PICO70 con aguja, coloque el cubito 
sobre una superficie plana y clave en él la aguja 
utilizando una sola mano. Retire luego la aguja de 
la jeringa con un movimiento giratorio con ayuda 
de unas pinzas o siguiendo el procedimiento reco-
mendado en su centro.

PRECAUCIÓN: No usar la funda protectora para 
cubrir una aguja usada.

Tire la aguja en un contenedor apropiado.
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Prøvetagning fra arteriekateter 
Radiometer anbefaler, at PICO70 benyttes som 
selvfyldende sprøjte ved prøvetagning fra arte-
riekatetre. Klargør arteriekateteret i henhold til 
lokal standardprocedure. Indstil sprøjtens stempel 
til det ønskede prøvevolumen, som skal være 
0,3-1,5 ml, og monter sprøjten i 3-vejs-hanen. Lad 
arterietrykket fylde sprøjten til det valgte volumen 
og lad blodet komme i kontakt med sprøjtens ven-
tilmateriale for at forsegle prøven (ventilmaterialet 
kan ikke blive fuldstændig mættet med blod) Luk 
3-vejs-hanen og fjern arteriesprøjten. 

Aspiration af prøve
Klargør arterielinien i henhold til lokal standard-
procedure. Tryk stemplet på arteriesprøjten helt i 
bund og placer beskyttelseshætten  over stemplets 
åbning. Monter sprøjten i 3- vejshanen og aspirer 
prøven langsomt.

ADVARSEL: Blodprøvetagning bør kun udføres af 
autoriseret personale. Blodprøve og arteriesprøjte 
skal altid behandles med omtanke. Benyt god-
kendte gummihandsker for at undgå direkte kontakt 
med prøvematerialet. Arbejd sterilt for at undgå 
infektion i forbindelse med arteriepunkturen. 

Fjern straks evt. luftbobler fra prøven. Forsegl 
prøven med beskyttelseshætten. 

Kun for aspirerede prøver: Tryk forsigtigt på 
sprøjtens stempel for at sikre at ventilmaterialet 
har været i kontakt med blodet (for at forsegle 
prøven).

Bland prøven grundigt ved først at vende op og ned 
på sprøjten gentagne gange for herefter at rulle 
den omhyggeligt mellem håndfladerne. 

Analyser prøven straks. Opbevaring må ikke 
overskride 10 minutter ved stuetemperatur eller 
30 minutter ved 0-4 °C. Prøver med forventet høj 
pO2-værdi skal analyseres hurtigst muligt - også 
selvom prøven opbevares ved 0-4 °C. 

Bland prøven grundigt igen lige inden analyse ved 
først at vende op og ned på sprøjten gentagne 
gange for herefter at rulle den omhyggeligt mellem 
håndfladerne. Prøven skal blandes ekstra grundigt, 
hvis der skal måles hæmoglobin eller hæmatocrit. 
Sprøjt de første par dråber blod ud i et stykke gaze 
eller vat og analyser prøven straks.

ADVARSEL: Bortskaf spild som smittefarligt 
affald1).

Følg nedenstående fremgangsmåde når der benyt-
tes kanyle til PICO70 og der  findes en lille kanyle-
klods i pakningen: Anbring kanyleklodsen på et fast 
underlag og stik kanylen ned i klodsen ved brug af 
en hånd. Fjern kanylen med en drejende bevægelse 
ved hjælp af en tang ELLER fjern kanylen i henhold 
til lokal standardprocedure.

ADVARSEL/PAS PÅ: Beskyttelseshætten må ikke 
monteres på den brugte kanyle.

Kassér kanylen i kanyleboks.
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Provtagning från artärkateter
Radiometer rekommenderar att PICO70 används 
somsjälvpåfyllande spruta vid provtagning från 
artärkateter. 

Förbered artärkatetern enligt normalt förfarande 
vid artärprovtagning. Ställ in kolven till önskad 
provvolym och anslut sprutan till artärkatetern. 
Rekommenderad provvolym är 0,3 - 1,5 mL. Låt 
artärtrycket fylla sprutan och låt blodet komma i 
kontakt med kolven för korrekt förslutning av spru-
tan. Stäng artärkatetern och avlägsna sprutan.

Aspirerat prov
Förbered katetern enligt normalt förfarande vid 
artär-provtagning. Tryck in kolven så långt det går 
och anslut sprutan till artärkatetern. Placera hatten 
över hålet i kolven och aspirera provet sakta.

VARNING/FÖRSIKTIGHET: Blodprovtagning bör 
endast utföras av speciellt utbildad personal. 
Hantera alltid blodprov och provtagningsutrust-
ning varsamt. Använd gummihandskar för att 
undvika direktkontakt med blodprovet. Arbeta 
enligt ordinarie rutiner för att undvika att infektion 
uppstår kring provtagningsområdet.

Spruta omedelbart ut eventuella luftbubblor och 
förslut sprutan med förslutningshatten.

Endast vid aspiration: tryck försiktigt ned kolven 
för att försäkra blodkontakt med denna och därmed 
korrekt förslutning av sprutan.

Blanda provet omsorgsfullt genom att vända 
sprutan fram och tilbaka och rulla den sedan 
mellan händerna.

Analysera provet inom 10 minuter. Vid längre 
tids förvaring kyles provet ned till 0-4 °C under 
maximalt 30 minuter. Prov som innehåller 
ett förväntat högt pO2-värde bör analyseras 
snarast möjligt även om förvaring skett i 
0- 4 °C.

Blanda provet omsorgsfullt omedelbart före 
analys genom att vända sprutan fram och tillbaka 
ett flertal gånger och sedan låta den rulla mellan 
händerna. Speciellt noggrann blandning av provet 
krävs vid analys av hemoglobin eller hematokrit. 
Spruta ut några droppar blod i en kompress och 
analysera provet omgående.

VARNING/FÖRSIKTIGHET: Kasserad spruta skall 
hanteras som infektiöst avfall 1).

När en skyddskub ingår i förpackningen och en 
nål används i kombination med PICO70, placera 
skyddskuben på jämnt underlag och tryck in 
kanylen med en hand. Tag bort kanylen med en 
vridrörelse med hjälp av en pincett eller följ lokal 
föreskrift för nålhantering.

VARNING/FÖRSIKTIGHET: Kanylens skyddshylsa 
skall inte användas på förbrukade kanyler.

Kassera direkt i en riskavfallsburk avsedd för 
kanyler.
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Näytteen ottaminen arteriakanyylistä
Radiometer suosittelee itsestään täyttyvää PICO70-
ruiskua näytteenottoon arteriakanyylistä.

Suorita tavanomaiset valmistelut kanyylinäytteen-
ottoa varten. Aseta ruiskun mäntä haluttuun näyte-
tilavuuteen (0,3-1,5 ml) ja kiinnitä ruisku kanyyliin. 
Anna arteriapaineen täyttää ruisku. Huolehdi siitä, 
että mäntä tulee kosketukseen veren kanssa, jol-
loin se tiivistää männän. Huomioi, että männän 
huokoinen osa ei tule täysin kyllästyneeksi. Sulje 
kanyyli ja irrota ruisku.

Aspiroitava näyte
Suorita tavanomaiset valmistelut kanyylinäytteen-
ottoa varten. Työnnä mäntä ala-asentoonsa, työnnä 
kärkikorkki männän yläosan reikään ja liitä ruisku 
kanyyliin. Vedä mäntää hitaasti ylöspäin.

VAROITUS: Verinäytteen saa ottaa vain siihen 
koulutettu henkilö. Käsittele verinäytettä ja näyt-
teenottovälineitä aina huolellisesti. Käytä suojakä-
sineitä välttääksesi suoraa verikosketusta. 

Jos näytteessä on ilmakuplia, tulee ne poistaa 
välittömästi. Sulje ruisku kärkikorkilla.

Aspiroitu näyte: Paina mäntää kevyesti varmistaak-
sesi, että männän huokoinen materiaali on ollut 
kontaktissa veren kanssa.

Analysoi näyte 10 minuutin sisällä näytteenotosta. 
Jos et voi analysoida näytettä heti, niin jäähdytä 
se ensin 0-4 °C lämpötilaan. Älä kuitenkaan säilytä 
näytettä yli 30 minuuttia. Jos oletat, että näytteen 
pO2-arvo on erityisen korkea, on näyte analysoitava 
mahdollisimman pian, vaikka se pidettäisiin 0-4 °C 
lämpötilassa. 

Sekoita näyte uudelleen huolellisesti ennen 
analysointia kääntelemällä ruiskua useita kertoja 
ylösalaisin. Jos mittaat hemoglobiinin ja hemato-
kriitin, on näyte sekoitettava erityisen huolellisesti. 
Poista ruiskusta muutama tippa verta sideharsoon 
ja analysoi näyte välittömästi. 

VAROITUS: Käsittele näytettä tartuntavaaralli-
sena jätteenä1).

Kun neulan poistoon tarkoitettu kuutio on pakkauk-
sen mukana ja neulaa käytetään yhdessä PICO70 
ruiskun kanssa, laita kuutio pöydälle tasaiselle 
alustalle, pistä neula kuutioon käyttäen yhtä kättä. 
Käyttäen pinsettejä, poista neula kiertämällä pin-
seteillä TAI vaihtoehtoisesti käytä käytössä olevaa 
menetelmää neulan käsittelyssä.

VAROITUS/VAROTOIMI: Älä käytä neulan suo-
justa käytettyyn neulaan suojana.

Heitä neula viiltävien jätteiden säilytysastiaan.
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Blutentnahme aus Arterien-Kathetern
Es empfiehlt sich bei Blutentnahmen aus Arterien-
Kathetern, PICO70 als selbstfüllende Spritze zu 
verwenden.

Einen Katheter gemäß Ihrem Standardverfahren 
für das Probennahmeverfahren vorbereiten. 
Stellen Sie den Probenehmer auf das gewünschte 
Probenvolumen ein (0,3 - 1,5 mL) und verbinden 
Sie ihn mit dem Ansatzstutzen des Katheters. Der 
arterielle Blutdruck füllt jetzt den Probenehmer. 
Zur Versiegelung der Probe warten, solange bis 
das Blut mit dem Entlüftungsmaterial in Kontakt 
kommt (Bitte beachten, dass das Entlüftungsma-
terial erst nach vollständiger Füllung mit Blut in 
Berührung kommt). Schließen Sie das Ventil und 
entfernen Sie den Probenehmer. 

Angesaugte Probe 
Den Katheter gemäß Ihrem Standardverfahren 
für das Probennahmeverfahren vorbereiten. Den 
Kolben ganz in den Zylinder drücken, die Ver-
schlusskappe oben im Kolben anbringen und den 
Probenehmer mit dem Ansatzstutzen des Katheters 
verbinden. Die Probe langsam ansaugen.

WARNUNG/VORSICHT:  Blutproben sollten nur 
von autorisiertem Personal entnommen werden. 
Bei der Handhabung von Blutproben und der zu 
ihrer Gewinnung benutzten Ausrüstung ist stets 
mit Sorgfalt vorzugehen. Direkter Kontakt mit 
der Blutprobe ist durch Anwendung zugelassener 
Handschuhe zu vermeiden. Sterile Technik ist 
notwendig, um eine Infektion der Punktionsstelle 
zu verhüten.

Eventuelle Luftblasen sofort aus dem Probenehmer 
ausstoßen. Die Verschlusskappe auf den Spritzen-
ansatz setzen. 

Nur angesaugte Proben: Den Kolben vorsichtig 
in den Zylinder drücken, um sicherzustellen, dass 
das Blut mit dem Entlüftungsmaterial in Kontakt 
kommt. 

Die Probe gründlich durchmischen, indem man den 
Probenehmer mehrmals schwenkt und danach zwi-
schen den Handflächen rollt. 

Die Probe innerhalb 10 Minuten analysieren. 
Wenn eine Aufbewahrung der Probe notwendig 
ist, bewahrt man sie höchstens 30 Minuten 
bei 0 - 4 °C auf. Proben mit erwartetem hohem 
pO2-Wert sollten schnellstmöglich analysiert 
werden, auch dann, wenn die Spritze bei 
0 - 4 °C aufbewahrt wird. 

Vor der Analyse die Probe noch einmal gründlich 
durchmischen, indem man den Probenehmer 
mehrmals schwenkt und danach zwischen den 
Handflächen rollt. Ein extensiveres Mischen ist 
erforderlich, wenn Hämoglobin oder Hämatokrit 
zu messen ist. Einige Blutstropfen in einen 
Wattetupfer ausstoßen und die Probe umgehend 
analysieren.

WARNUNG/VORSICHT: Den Abfall als infektiö-
sen Abfall entsorgen 1) .

Ist in der Verpackung ein Kanülenschutz (blauer 
Würfel) enthalten und wird eine Kanüle in Verbin-
dung mit einer PICO70 verwendet, legen Sie den 
Kanülenschutz auf eine ebene Oberfläche und ste-
cken Sie die Kanüle mit einer Hand in den Schutz. 
Entfernen Sie die Kanüle mit Hilfe einer Pinzette in 
einer drehenden Bewegung von der Spritze ODER 
gehen Sie gemäß der Vorgaben Ihres Krankenhau-
ses zur Handhabung von Kanülen vor.

WARNUNG/VORSICHT: Schutzhülle nicht zur 
Abdeckung der gebrauchten Kanüle benutzen!

Entsorgen Sie die Kanüle in den dafür vorgesehe-
nen Abfallbehälter.
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Забор пробы из артериального катетера
Radiometer рекомендует использовать  
PICO70 как самозаполяющееся устройство при 
заборе проб крови из артериального катетера.

Подготовьте катетер для забора пробы. Уста-
новите устройство для забора на требуемый 
объем пробы (0,3-1,5 мл) и соедините его с 
краном. Дайте артериальному давлению запол-
нить шприц кровью так, чтобы кровь достигла 
материал клапана и герметизировала шприц 
(материал клапана не полностью пропитается 
кровью). Закройте кран и отсоедините шприц. 
Если в пробу попали пузырьки воздуха, их 
необходимо удалить.

Аспирация пробы:
Подготовьте катетер для забора крови. Вдавите 
поршень до упора, закройте отверстие в поршне 
колпачком и соедините шприц с краном. Мед-
ленно наберите пробу. 

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ: Забор проб должен 
выполнять только уполномоченный персо-
нал. Всегда с осторожностью обращайтесь 
с пробами крови и устройствами для ее 
забора. Избегайте прямого контакта с кровью, 
используя проверенные резино- вые перчатки. 
Во избежание инфицирования места забора 
всегда соблюдайте стерильность.

Немедленно удалите пузырьки воздуха, если 
они имеются в пробе. Закройте кончик шприца 
колпачком. 

Только аспирация пробы: Осторожно нажми те 
на поршень, чтобы привести материал клапана 
в контакт с кровью.

Перемешайте пробу, переворачивая шприц 
несколько раз и затем вращая его между 
ладонями.

Проведите измерение не позднее чем через 10 
минут. Если хранение неизбежно, храните пробу 
при температуре 0-4°С не дольше 30 минут.  
Анализ пробы с предполагаемым высоким pO2 
следует сделать как можно скорее, даже если 
она хранится при темпе- ратуре 0-4°С.

Непосредственно перед анализом переме- 
шайте пробу еще раз, переворачивая шприц 
несколько раз и затем вращая его между 
ладонями. Более длительное перемешивание 
требуется для измерения гемоглобина или 
гематокрита. Удалите несколько капель крови 
на кусочек марли и немедленно проведите 
анализ пробы.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ: Выбросьте отходы 
соглас  но требованиям по удалению инфек ци-
онных отходов1).

Когда пробка иглы включена  в упаковку 
шприца и игла используется вместе с PICO70, 
положите пробку на плоскую поверхность и 
вставьте иглу в пробку пользуясь только одной 
рукой. Используя пинцет снимите вращательным 
движением  иглу со щприца или следуете про-
цедурам обращения с иглой принятым в вашем 
учреждении.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ: не одевайте чехол на 
использованную иглу.

Выбросьте иглу в контейнер для острых пред-
метов.
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∆ειγµατ�ληψ�α απ
 αρτηριακ� γραµµ�
Η Radiometer συνιστ� τη 	ρ�ση των 
αυτ�πληρ��µενων συριγγ�ν PICO70 για τη 
δειγµατ�ληψ�α απ� αρτηριακ�ς γραµµ�ς.

Πρ�ετ�ιµ�στε την αρτηριακ� γραµµ� για την 
δειγµατ�ληψ�α αν�λ�γα µε τη διαδικασ�α 
π�υ ακ�λ�υθε�τε συν�θως. �ρ�στε τ�ν �γκ� 
δε�γµατ�ς π�υ θ�λετε (0,3-1,5 mL), συνδ�στε 
τη σ�ριγγα στη στρ�φιγγα και αφ�στε την 
αρτηριακ� π�εση να γεµ�σει τη σ�ριγγα. Αφ�στε 
τ� α�µα να �ρθει σε επαφ� µε τ� σπ�γγ�δες 
�κρ� τ�υ εµ"�λ�υ �στε να σφραγιστε� τ� 
δε�γµα (�	ετε υπ�ψη σας �τι τ� σπ�γγ�δες 
�κρ� δεν θα κ�ρεστε� πλ�ρως). Κλε�στε τη 
στρ�φιγγα και αφαιρ�στε τη σ�ριγγα.

∆ειγµατ�ληψ�α δι’ αναρρ�φ�σεως
Πρ�ετ�ιµαστε�τε για την αιµ�ληψ�α �πως 
συν�θως. Σπρ�%τε τ� �µ"�λ� πρ�ς τα µ�σα 
�στε να διαν�σει �λη τ�υ τη διαδρ�µ�, 
τ�π�θετ�στε τ� καπ�κι στην κ�ρυφ� τ�υ 
εµ"�λ�υ και συνδ�στε τη σ�ριγγα στη 
στρ�φιγγα. Αρ	�στε αργ� την αναρρ�φηση.

ΠΡ�Σ��Η : Η δειγµατ�ληψ�α α�µατ�ς πρ�πει 
να γ�νεται µ�ν� απ� ειδικευµ�ν� πρ�σωπικ�. 
Πρ�πει π�ντα να �ειρ��εστε τα δε�γµατα τ�υ 
α�µατ�ς και τις συσκευ�ς π�υ �ρησιµ�π�ιε�τε 
για τη δειγµατ�ληψ�α µε ιδια�τερη πρ�σ���. 
Απ�φε�γετε την απευθε�ας επαφ� µε τ� δε�γµα 
�ρησιµ�π�ι!ντας εγκεκριµ�να ελαστικ� γ�ντια. 
"ι τε�νικ�ς απ�στε�ρωσης ε�ναι απαρα�τητες 
π�ντα πρ�κειµ�ν�υ να απ�φευ�θε� η µ�λυνση 
της περι���ς δειγµατ�ληψ�ας.

Σε περ�πτωση π�υ εµφανιστ��ν φυσαλ�δες 
στη σ�ριγγα, πρ�πει να απ�"ληθ��ν αµ�σως. 
Σφραγ�στε τη σ�ριγγα µε τ� ειδικ� καπ�κι. 

Μ�ν� για δειγµατ�ληψ�α δι’αναρρ�φ�σεως: 
σπρ�%τε τ� �µ"�λ� µαλακ� για να "ε"αιωθε�τε 
�τι τ� σπ�γγ�δες �κρ� τ�υ εµ"�λ�υ �	ει �ρθει 
σε επαφ� µε τ� α�µα.

Ανακιν�στε καλ� τ� δε�γµα αναπ�δ�γυρ�'�ντας 
τη σ�ριγγα αρκετ�ς φ�ρ�ς και κατ�πιν 
τρ�"�ντ�ς την αν�µεσα στις παλ�µες σας.

Αναλ�στε τ� δε�γµα εντ�ς 10 λεπτ�ν. 
∆ιαφ�ρετικ�, πρ�πει να διατηρ�σετε τ� δε�γµα 
σε θερµ�κρασ�α 0-4°, +για 30 λεπτ� τ� π�λ�. Τα 
δε�γµατα για τα �π��α υπ�ρ	�υν ενδε�%εις �τι 
�	�υν υψηλ�ς τιµ�ς pO2 πρ�πει να αναλ��νται 
τ� συντ�µ�τερ� δυνατ�ν ακ�µη κι αν η σ�ριγγα 
φυλ�σσεται σε θερµ�κρασ�α 0-4°.

Πριν την αν�λυση, ανακιν�στε καλ� τ� δε�γµα 
%αν� αναπ�δ�γυρ�'�ντας τη σ�ριγγα αρκετ�ς 
φ�ρ�ς και κατ�πιν τρ�"�ντ�ς την αν�µεσα 
στις παλ�µες σας. Σ	�λαστικ�τερη αν�µι%η 
απαιτε�ται αν πρ�κειται να γ�νει µ�τρηση 
αιµ�σφαιρ�νης � αιµατ�κρ�τη. Απ�"�λετε 
µερικ�ς σταγ�νες α�µατ�ς σε �να κ�µµ�τι 
γ�'ας και αναλ�στε τ� δε�γµα αµ�σως.

ΠΡ�Σ��Η: Απ�ρρ�ψατε τα απ�#λητα 
ακ�λ�υθ!ντας διαδικασ�ες µ�λυσµ�νων 
υλικ!ν1).

�ταν τ� πακ�τ� συµπεριλαµ"�νει ενα κ�"� 
για τη "ελ�να και µια "ελ�να 	ρησιµ�π�ι�ται 
µα'� µε τ� PICO70, τ�π�θετ�στε τ� κ�"� 
επ�νω σε µια επ�πεδη επιφ�νεια, καρφ�στε 
τη "ελ�να στ�ν κ�"� 	ρησιµ�π�ι�ντας µ�ν� 
τ� �να σας 	�ρι. Με τη "��θεια µιας λα"�δας 
αφαιρ�στε τη "ελ�να στρ�φ�ντ�ς την ελαφρ�, 
� 	ρησιµ�π�ι�στε τη διαδικασ�α για την 
απ�ρριψη των "ελ�ν�ν π�υ υπ�δεικν�ει τ� 
�δρυµα �π�υ εργ�'εστε.

ΠΡ�Σ��Η: Μη �ρησιµ�π�ι�στε τ� 
πρ�στατευτικ� κ�λυµµα της #ελ�νας να 
σκεπ�σετε τη µετα�ειρισµ�νη #ελ�να.

Πετ�%τε τη "ελ�να σ’�να κατ�λληλ� δ�	ε��.
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Odběr vzorku z arteriální linie
Radiometer doporučuje použití samoplnících stří-
kaček PICO70 pro odběr vzorku z A-linie.

Připravte A-linii k odběru vzorku podle standard-
ního postupu. Nastavte píst stříkačky na požado-
vaný objem (0.3-1.5 mL), připojte ji na kohoutek a 
nechejte ji samovolně naplnit arteriálním přetlakem 
krví. Krev musí přijít do styku s porézním mate-
riálem pístu, který nasáknutím stříkačku utěsní 
(všimněte si,  porézní hmota se nenasytí úplně). 
Uzavřete kohoutek a odpojte stříkačku.

Nasávání vzorku
Připravte vše pro odběr vzorku podle standardního 
postupu. Zasuňte píst úplně do stříkačky, zasaďte 
čepičku do otvoru v pístu a připojte stříkačku na 
kohoutek. Pomalu nasávejte.

VAROVÁNÍ/UPOZORNĚNÍ: Odběr vzorku smí 
provádět pouze autorizovaný personál. S krevními 
vzorky a odběrovým materiálem zacházejte vždy 
opatrně. Zabraňte přímému kontaktu se vzorkem 
použitím ověřených pryžových rukavic. Aby se 
zabránilo infekci místa odběru, je vždy nutno 
užívat sterilní techniky.

Objeví-li se ve vzorku bubliny vzduchu, musejí 
být ihned vytlačeny. Pak uzavřete hrot stříkačky 
čepičkou.

Jen při nasávaném vzorku: Lehce zatlačte na píst, 
aby byla jistota, že porézní materiál přišel do styku 
s krevním vzorkem.

Dobře promíchejte obsah několikerým překlopením 
stříkačky a pak rolujte mezi dlaněmi.

Vzorek změřte do 10 minut. Je-li to nevyhnutelné, 
přechovávejte vzorek při 0-4 °C, max. 30 minut. 
Vzorky s očekávanou vysokou hodnotou pO2 je 
třeba zpracovat co nejdříve, a to i v případě, že 
vzorek je uložen při 0-4 °C.

Před měřením znovu dobře promíchejte vzorek 
několikerým překlopením stříkačky a pak rolujte 
mezi dlaněmi. Zvláště intenzivní míchání je třeba 
v případě, jestliže je měřen hemoglobin nebo 
hematokrit. Vytlačte několik kapek krve do kousku 
gázy a okamžitě vzorek měřte.

VAROVÁNÍ/UPOZORNĚNÍ: Odpad likvidujte jako 
infekční 1).

Jestliže je v balení obsažena pryžová kostka pro 
jehlu a PICO70 byla použita v kombinaci s jehlou, 
položte kostku na rovnou plochu, jehlu vpíchněte 
do kostky, a to jednou rukou. Klíšťkami (peanem) 
a pootočením sejměte jehlu nebo použijte postupu, 
vyžadovaného vaší institucí.

VAROVÁNÍ/UPOZORNĚNÍ: Krytku jehly na pou-
žitou jehlu neužívejte.

Jehlu odložte do kontejneru na ostrý odpad.
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Pobieranie próbek z układu naczyniowego 
Radiometer zaleca użycie PICO70, jako strzykawki 
samonapełniającej się, przy pobieraniu próbek z 
układu naczyniowego.

Przygotuj układ naczyniowy do pobrania próbki 
zgodnie ze standardową procedurą. Nastaw 
próbnik na żądaną objętość (0,3-1,5 ml), podłącz 
go do zaworu odcinającego i odczekaj, aż ciśnie-
nie naczyniowe spowoduje wypełnienie próbnika. 
Niech krew zetknie się z materiałem odpowietrza-
jącym, aby zamknąć próbkę (zwraca się uwagę, 
że materiał odpowietrzający nie będzie w pełni 
nasycony). Zamknij zawór i odłącz próbnik.

Aspirat
Do pobrania próby przygotuj się zgodnie ze 
standardową procedurą. Wciśnij tłok strzykawki 
do końca, załóż kapsel na górnej części tłoka i 
podłącz strzykawkę do zaworu. Zasysaj powoli.

OSTRZEŻENIE/UWAGA: Pobieranie próbek krwi 
powinno być przeprowadzanie wyłącznie przez 
uprawnionych pracowników. Przy pobieraniu 
próbek krwi i korzystaniu ze sprzętu do pobiera-
nia próbek należy zachować ostrożność. Należy 
unikać bezpośredniego kontaktu z próbką, zakła-
dając atestowane rękawice gumowe. Przez cały 
czas należy stosować sterylizację, aby zapobiec 
zakażeniu miejsca pobierania próbki.

W przypadku pojawienia się pęcherzyków powie-
trza w próbce, należy je natychmiast usunąć. 
Próbkę należy zamknąć za pomocą kapsla.

Dotyczy tylko aspiratów: Wciśnij delikatnie tłok 
strzykawki, aby upewnić się, że materiał odpowie-
trzający styka się z krwią.

Wymieszaj próbę dokładnie, kilkakrotnie odwraca-
jąc próbnik, a potem obracając go między dłońmi.

Próbkę należy poddać analizie w ciągu 10 minut. 
W przypadku konieczności przechowywania, 
należy próbkę przechowywać w temperaturze 
od 0 do 4 °C, lecz nie dłużej niż przez 30 minut. 
Próbki ze spodziewaną wysoką zawartością pO2 
należy poddać jak najszybszej analizie, nawet 
jeżeli strzykawkę przechowuje się w temperaturze 
od 0 do 4 °C.

Przed wykonaniem analizy,  wmieszaj próbę 
dokładnie, kilkakrotnie odwracając próbnik, a 
potem obracając go między dłońmi. W przypadku 
pomiaru poziomu hemoglobiny lub hematokrytów 
konieczne jest bardziej intensywne mieszanie. 
Wylej kilka kropel krwi na kawałek gazy i poddaj 
próbkę natychmiastowej analizie.

OSTRZEŻENIE/UWAGA: Odpady należy usuwać 
jak odpady zakaźne1).

Jeżeli w zestawie znajduje się kostka strzykawki, 
a igły używa się z PICO70, kostkę należy położyć 
na płaskiej powierzchni i jedną ręką włożyć igłę 
do kostki. Używając szczypiec, wyjmij igłę ruchem 
skrętnym LUB zastosuj się do procedury wyjmowa-
nia igły wymaganej przez twoją instytucję.

OSTRZEŻENIE/UWAGA: Nie używaj osłonki igły 
do zakrywania zużytej igły.

Igłę wyrzuć do pojemnika typu Sharps.
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Proovi võtmine kanüülist (A-line) 
Vere võtmisel kanüülist (A-line) soovitab firma 
Radiometer kasutada isetäituvat süstalt PICO70.

Valmista kanüül vere võtmiseks ette vastavalt 
kehtivatele nõuetele. Nihuta verevõtuvahendi 
kolb nõutava koguseni (0.3-1.5 mL), aseta 
verevõtuvahend kanüüli avasse ja oota 
kuni arteriaalne veri oma survega täidab 
verevõtuvahendi. Oota kuni veri puutub kokku 
kolvi ventileeriva materjaliga ning muudab selle 
õhutihedaks (märkus- kolvi materjal ei imbu 
verega täielikult läbi). Sulge kanüül ja eemalda 
verevõtuvahend.

Vereproovi aspireerimine
Valmista kanüül vere võtmiseks ette vastavalt 
kehtivatele nõuetele. Vajuta kolb täielikult sisse, 
aseta otsakork tugevalt kolvi otsaavasse, aseta 
verevõtuvahend kanüüli. Aspireeri aeglaselt 
proov.

TÄHELEPANU: Vereproovide võtmine võib 
toimuda ainult selleks volitatud personali poolt. 
Verevõtuvahendeid  ja vereproove tuleb käsitleda 
suure ettevaatlikkusega. Prooviga otsese kontakti 
vältimiseks tuleb kasutada sertifitseeritud 
kummikindaid. Nakkuse vältimiseks tuleb verevõtu 
koht hoida steriilsena.

Verevõtuvahendisse sattunud õhumullid tuleb 
koheselt eemaldada. Sulge verevõtuvahend 
otsakorgiga.

Aspireeritud vereproov: Vajuta kolbi ettevaatlikult 
natuke sissepoole, et ventileeritava materjali 
korralik kontakt verega.

Sega proov korralikult keerutades verevõtuvahendit 
sõrmede vahel ringikujuliselt, seejärel piki tema 
telge.

Sisestada vereproov analüsaatorisse 10 minuti 
jooksul. Kui säilitamine on vältimatu, võib proovi 
säilitada 30 minuti jooksul temperatuuril 0-4 
°C. Proovid, mille puhul eeldatakse kõrget pO2 
tulemust, tuleb sisestada analüsaatorisse nii 
kiiresti kui võimalik, vaatamata säilitamisele 0-4 
°C juures.

Enne analüüsi sisestamist analüsaatorisse 
sega proov korralikult uuesti, keerutades 
verevõtuvahendit sõrmede vahel ringikujuliselt, 
seejärel piki tema telge.
Kui proovist mõõdetakse ka hemoglobiini 
või hematokriti, tuleb proovi segada pikema 
aja jooksul. Eemalda verevõtuvahendist 
vatipadjakesele paar tilka verd ja seejärel sisesta 
proov koheselt analüsaatorisse.

HOIATUS: Hävita jäätmed käsitledes neid kui 
nakkuslikke jäätmeid1.

Kui verevõtuvahendi komplekti kuulub 
kummikuubik ja PICO70 puhul kasutatakse proovi 
võtmiseks nõela, aseta kummikuubik siledale 
alusele ning torka verevõtuvahendi nõel ühe 
käega kuubikusse. Vastavalt kehtivatele nõuetele 
või kasutades pintsette eemalda nõel siksakiliste 
liigutustega verevõtuvahendi otsast.

TÄHELEPANU: Ära kasuta nõelakatet kasutatud 
nõela katmiseks.

Hävita nõel.
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Mėginio paėmimas iš arterinės linijos.
Imant mėginį iš A linijos, Radiometer rekomen-
duoja naudoti PICO70 - savaime užsipildančius 
švirkštus.

A liniją mėginio paėmimui paruoškite pagal stan-
dartinę procedūrą. Nustatykite reikiamą mėginio 
švirkšto tūrį (0,3-1,5 ml), prijunkite švirkštą prie 
čiaupo ir leiskite arteriniam spaudimui užpildyti 
švirkštą. Leiskite kraujui įsigerti į akytą medžiagą 
tam, kad mėginys užsisandarintų švirkšte (stebė-
kite, kad akyta medžiaga nebūtų pilnai įsigertų 
krauju). Uždarykite čiaupą ir nuimkite švirkštą.

Mėginio įsiurbimas
Mėginio ėmimui pasiruoškite pagal standartines 
procedūras. Stūmoklį pilnai sustumkite. Prijunkite 
švirkštą prie čiaupo. Lėtai įsiurbkite kraują.

ĮSPĖJIMAS/ATSARGIAI: kraujo mėginį gali paimti 
tik apmokytas personalas. Su kraujo mėginiais ir 
kraujo ėmimo priemonėmis elkitės atsargiai. 
Tiesioginiam kontaktui su kraujo mėginiu išvengti, 
mūvėkite atestuotas gumines pirštines. Infekcijai 
išvengti, visada naudokite sterilią techniką.

Jeigu mėginyje yra oro burbuliukų, juos reikia 
nedelsiant išstumti. Švirkštą užkimškite kamš-
teliu.
 
Tik įsiurbiamam mėginiui: stūmokl į švelniai 
paspauskite, kad akyta medžiaga susisiektų su 
krauju.

Mėginį kruopščiai sumaišykite, keletą kartų apvers-
dami švirkštą ir pasukdami tarp delnų.

Mėginį ištirkite per 10 minučių. Jei laikymas neiš-
vengiamas, mėginį laikykite 0-4 o C temperatūroje 
ne ilgiau kaip 30 minučių. Jeigu tikimasi, kad 
mėginyje bus aukštas pO2, tokį mėginį būtina 
ištirti kaip galima greičiau, net jei yra laikomas 0-4 
o C temperatūroje.

Prieš matavimą mėginį vėl kruopščiai sumaišykite, 
apversdami švirkštą keletą kartų ir pasukdami 
tarp delnų. Jeigu bus matuojamas hemoglobi-
nas ar hematokritas, maišyti reikia intensyviau. 
Nulašinkite keletą kraujo lašų į audinio gabalėlį ir 
nedelsdami tirkite mėginį.

ĮSPĖJIMAS/ATSARGIAI: atliekas išmeskite į 
infekuotoms atliekoms skirtą indą1).

Kai adatos kubas yra pakuotėje ir adata yra nau-
dojama kartu su PICO70, adatos kubą padėkite 
ant lygaus paviršiaus ir, laikydami švirkštą viena 
ranka, įsmeikite adatą į kubą. Suimant ir pasukant 
žnyplėmis, nuimkite adatą ARBA adatą nuimkite 
pagal vietinius reikalavimus.

ĮSPĖJIMAS/ATSARGIAI: nenaudokite adatos 
apsaugos panaudotai adatai uždengti.

Panaudotą adatą išmeskite į aštrioms atliekoms 
skirtą indą.
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Parauga ņemšana no arteriālā katetra 
RADIOMETER iesaka – ņemot paraugu no katetra, 
lietojiet PICO70, kā pašuzpildošu asins savācēju.

Sagatavojiet katetru atbilstoši esošajām standarta 
prasībām. Atvelciet savācēja virzuli līdz vajadzī-
gajam tilpumam (0.3-1.5 mL), savienojiet ar slēg-
krānu un ļaujiet arteriālajam spiedienam piepildīt 
savācēju ar asinīm vajadzīgajā tilpumā līdz virzuļa 
blīvmateriālam lai izolētu paraugu no gaisa. (uzma-
nieties, lai blīvmateriāls netiek pilnībā piesūcināts). 
Aizveriet slēgkrānu un noņemiet savācēju..

Parauga aspirācija
Sagatavojiet katetru atbilstoši esošajām standarta 
prasībām. Iespiediet virzuli līdz atdurei un savie-
nojiet savācēju ar slēgkrānu. Lēnām aspirējiet 
paraugu. 

UZMANĪBU: asins paraugu ņemšanu drīkst veikt 
tikai apmācīts personāls. Ar asins paraugiem un 
to ņemšanas ierīcēm rīkojieties ļoti uzmanīgi. 
Izvairieties no tieša kontakta ar paraugu, valkājiet 
sertificētus gumijas cimdus. Visu procedūras laiku 
ievērojiet sterilitāti, lai neinficētu punkcijas vietu.

Ja asins paraugā ir gaisa burbuļi, tie jāizvada 
nekavējoties. Noslēdziet parauga savācēja galu ar 
uzmavu. Rūpīgi sajauciet asinis, rotējot savācēju 
un rullējot to starp plaukstām.

Tikai aspirētiem paraugiem: Uzmanīgi iespiediet 
virzuli, līdz tā blīvmateriāls saskaras ar paraugu.

Rūpīgi sajauciet asinis, rotējot savācēju un rullējot 
to starp plaukstām.

Analizējiet paraugu 10 minūšu laikā. Ja uzgla-
bāšana ir neizbēgama, uzglabājiet savācēju pie 
0-4 °C maksimums 30 minūtes. Paraugi, kuros 
iespējams augsts pO2 ir jāanalizē nekavējoties, 
pat rad, ja tie uzglabāti pie 0-4 °C.

Pirms analizēšanas vēlreiz rūpīgi sajauciet asinis, 
vairākkārt rotējot savācēju un rullējot to starp 
plaukstām. Ja analizējams hemoglobīns vai 
hematokrīts, sajaukšana veicama īpaši pamatīgi. 
Izspiediet pirmās parauga lāses uz drānas gabala 
un nekavējoties ievadiet paraugu analizatorā .

UZMANĪBU: iznīciniet atkritumus kā bīstamos 
atkritumus. 1).

Ja iepakojumā ir arī adatas kubs un parauga 
ņemšanai kopā ar PICO70 tikusi lietota adata, 
izmantojot vienu roku, ieduriet adatu gumijas 
kubā, iepriekš to atbalstot pret cietu, horizontālu 
virsmu. Noņemiet adatu no savācēja to satverot ar 
pinceti un grozot vai lietojot citu, spēkā esošajām 
prasībām atbilstošu tehniku.

UZMANĪBU: Nelietojiet adatas uzmavu lietotai 
adatai.

Izmetiet adatu aso materiālu konteinerā.
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Artériából való vérvétel.
A Radiometer artériás vérvételhez. a PICO70-et 
ajánlja önfeltöltő mintavételezőnek.

Készítse el a katétert a szabványos eljárás sze-
rint. Hagyja, hogy az artériás nyomás feltöltse a 
mintavételezőt az előre beállított mennyiségre 
és hagyja hogy a vér kapcsolatba kerüljön a lég-
áteresztő koronggal, ami által a vér légmentesen 
lezáródik (megjegyzés: a légáteresztő korong nem 
itatódik át teljesen vérrel). Zárja el az elzárócsapot 
és vegye le a mintavételezőt.

Csak vérvételre

Készítse elő a mintavételi helyet az előírásoknak 
megfelelően. Tolja be teljesen a fecskendő dugat-
tyúját és csatlakoztassa az elzárócsaphoz. Szívja 
fel lassan a mintát. 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Csak szakképzett személy 
jogosult vérvétel végzésére. A vérmintákat és az 
üvegkapillárisokat óvatosan kezelje. A közvetlen 
érinkezés elkerülése érdekében használjon 
tanusítvánnyal ellátott gumikesztyűt. Mindig 
szükséges a steril környezet a vérvételi helyen a 
fertőzések megakadályozására.

Buborék képződhet a mintában, amit azonnal 
el kell távolítani.Zárja le a mintavevő végét a 
kupakkal. 

Csak vérvételre használható. Óvatosan nyomja 
meg a fecskendő dugattyúját, hogy meggyőződ-
jön arról, hogy a légáteresztő korong biztosan 
érintkezésbe lépett a vérrel.

Keverje fel alaposan a mintát fejre állítva a minta-
vételezőt, majd görgesse a tenyerei között.

Végezze el a mérést 10 percen belül. Ha a tárolás 
elkerülhetetlen, akkor a mintát tartsa 0-4 °C között 
maximum 30 percig. Magas pO2-vel rendelkező 
mintát mihamarabb meg kell mérni, még ha 0-4 
°C között tároja is.

Mérés előtt mégegyszer keverje fel alaposan 
a mintát fejre állítva a mintavételezőt, majd 
görgesse a tenyerei között. A hemoglobin és a 
hematokrit méréséhez több alapos keverés szük-
séges. Nyomjon ki egy pár csepp vérmintát egy 
géz darabra és azonnal mérje meg a mintát.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A hulladékot veszélyes 
hulladékként dobja ki 1).

Ha a csomagolásban található tűtartó kocka a 
PICO70-hez, akkor egy sima felületen egy kézzel 
szúrja bele a mintavételezőt a tűtartó kockába. 
Csavaró mozdulattal távolítsa el egy coher 
használatával a mintavételezőt, vagy a saját 
előírásoknak megfelelően.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Ne használja a védőkupakot 
a használt fecskendőhöz

Dobja ki a mintavételezőt a tűtartó konténerbe.
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Odobratie vzorky z artérie
Radiometer odporúča použitie PICO70 ako 
samonaplňovaciu striekačku pri odbere 
vzorky z artérie.

Pripravte artériu na odobratie vzorky podľa 
Vašej štandardnej procedúry. Nastavte strie-
kačku na požadovaný objem (0.3-1.5 mL), 
pripojte na uzatvárací ventil a nechajte naplniť 
arteriálnym tlakom. Nechajte aby sa krv skon-
taktovala s priepustným materiálom, ktorý sa 
po kontakte so vzorkou uzavrie. (priepustný 
materiál sa nikdy plne nesaturuje). Uzatvorte 
ventil a odstráňte striekačku 

Aspirovaná vzorka
Pripravte odobratie vzorky podľa Vašej 
štandardnej procedúry. Úplne zatlačte piest 
striekačky, pripojte striekačku k ventilu. 
Aspirujte pomaly.

UPOZORNENIE/VÝSTRAHA: Odber má 
vykonať len autorizovaná osoba. So vzorkou 
krvi zaobchádzajte vždy opatrne. Vyhnite sa 
priamemu kontaktu použitím certifikovaným 
gumených rukavíc. Sterilná technika je 
vždy požadovaná aby sme zabránili infekcii 
odberového miesta.

V prípade, že sa vzduchové bubliny objavia 
v odberovej súprave, musia sa vyhnať 
okamžite. Uzavrite striekačku uzatváracou 
čiapočkou. 

Len pre aspirovanú vzorku: Stlačte jemne 
piest na zaistenie kontaktu priepustného 
materiálu s krvou

Dôkladne premiešajte vzorku pretáčaním a 
gúľaním medzi dlaňami.

Analyzujte vzorku do 10 munút. Keď uloženie 
je nevyhnutné, uchovajte vzorku pri teplote 
0-4 °C max. 30 minút. Vzorky s očakávaným 
vysokým výsledkom pO2 sa majú analyzovať 
čo najrýchlejšie aj keď striekačku uchováme 
pri teplote 0-4 °C.

Pred analýzou znovu dôkladne premiešajte 
vzorku pretáčaním a gúľaním medzi dlaňami. 
Rozsiahlejšie miešanie sa vyžaduje v prípade 
merania hemoglobínu a hematokrytu. Vytlačte 
niekoľko kvapiek krvy na kus gázy a analy-
zujte krv okamžite.

UPOZORNENIE/VÝSTRAHA: Znehodnoťte 
odpad, ako infekčný odpad1).

Keď je pribalená kocka na ihly ktoré sú 
použité s kombináciou s PICO70, položte 
kocku na ihly na hladký povrch, vsuňte ihlu 
jednou rukou do kocky. Použitím peanu 
odstráňte ihlu otáčavým pohybom, ALEBO 
použite manipulačný postup požadovaný vo 
Vašom ústave.

UPOZORNENIE/VÝSTRAHA: Nepouižite 
puzdro ihly na zakrytie použitej ihly.

Znehodnoťte ihlu v kontajnery na ostré 
predmety.
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PICOTM is a trademark of Radiometer Medical ApS, Denmark.
© Radiometer Medical ApS, DK-2700 Brønshøj, 2004.
All Rights Reserved. 989-947. 0402A.

GB/Specifications

Arterial blood sampler for pH, blood gas, oximetry, electrolyte and metabolite analysis. PICO70 is preheparinized with approx. 
60 IU dry electrolyte balanced heparin. 

CAUTION: Inspect sealed sterile package before opening. If seal is broken or package otherwise damaged, contents may 
not be sterile and may cause infection in the patient. Not for injection. Single use.

Contents: Vented arterial sampler
 Tip cap
 Needle cube (except 956-519)

Materials: Polypropylene syringe containing a heparinized disk. Electrolyte balanced lithium/sodium 
heparin. Components contain no dry natural rubber (latex)

Sample volume: 0.3-1.5 mL

Sterilization: By ethylene oxide 

US Patent No. 4,687,000

Made in Denmark by Radiometer Medical ApS, DK-2700 Brønshøj.

D/Technische Daten

Probenehmer für arterielles Blut für pH-, Blutgas-, Oxymetrie-, Elektrolyt- und Metabolit-Analysen. PICO70 ist mit etwa 60 
IU Elektrolyt-kompensiertem Trocken-Heparin heparinisiert.

VORSICHT: Vor dem Öffnen die versiegelte sterile Verpackung kontrollieren. Wenn die Versiegelung aufgebrochen oder 
die Verpackung sonst beschädigt ist, ist der Inhalt vielleicht nicht steril, was zu einer Patienteninfektion führen kann. Nicht 
für Injektionszwecke. Nur zum Einmalgebrauch. 

Inhalt: Probennehmer für arterielles Blut mit Entlüftungssystem
 Verschlusskappe
 Kanülenhalter (mit Ausnahme von 956-519)

Materialien: Spritze aus Polypropylen mit einer heparinisierten Scheibe. Elektrolyt-kompensiertes Lithium-
/Natrium-Heparin. Materialien enthalten keinen trockenen Naturgummi (Latex).

Probenvolumen: 0,3 - 1,5 mL

Sterilisierung: Mit Äthylenoxid

In Dänemark von Radiometer Medical ApS, DK-2700 Brønshøj, hergestellt.

F/Spécifications

Seringue de prélèvement artériel pour l’analyse de pH, gaz du sang, oxymétrie, électrolytes et métabolites. La PICO70 est 
préhéparinée avec environ 60 UI d’héparine sèche équilibrée en électrolytes.

ATTENTION : Avant de déballer la seringue, examiner l’emballage stérile. Si le sceau a été brisé ou le paquet détérioré, la 
seringue peut ne pas être stérile et présente un risque d’infection du patient. Ne pas utiliser pour les injections. Seringue 
jetable. 

Contenu : Seringue pour prélèvement artériel à remplissage automatique
 Bouchon
 Cube à aiguille (sauf 956-519)

Matériel : Seringue en polypropylène contenant un disque hépariné. Héparine au lithium/sodium équili-
brée en électrolytes. Les éléments ne contiennent pas de caoutchouc naturel sec (latex). 

Volume d’échantillon : 0,3 - 1,5 mL

Stérilisation :  Par oxyde d’éthylène

Fabriqué au Danemark par Radiometer Medical ApS, DK-2700 Brønshøj.

E/Especificaciones

Dispositivo de toma de sangre arterial para análisis de pH, gases, oximetría, electrolitos y metabolitos. PICO70 está prehe-
parinizada con aproximadamente 60 U.I. de heparina sólida equilibrada en electrolitos.

ATENCIÓN: Compruebe que el envoltorio se halla precintado antes de abrirlo. Si apareciese desprecintado o deteriorado, 
el contenido podría estar contaminado y causar infecciones al paciente. No apta para inyectar. De un solo uso.

Contenido: Dispositivo de toma de muestras de sangre arterial con aireación.
 Tapón.

 Cubo para desecho de agujas (excepto 956-519)

Materiales:  Jeringa de polipropileno con disco heparinizado incorporado. Heparina de litio/sodio compen-
sada electrolíticamente. Los componentes no contienen látex

Volumen de muestra: 0,3-1,5 mL

Esterilizado: Por óxido de etileno

Fabricado en Dinamarca por Radiometer Medical ApS, DK-2700 Brønshøj.

I/Specifiche tecniche

Siringa per prelievo arterioso per l’analisi di pH, gas ematici, ossimetria, elettroliti e metaboliti, PICO70 è pre-eparinata con 
circa 60 Ul di eparina solida bilanciata per gli elettroliti. 

ATTENZIONE: Controllare la confezione sterile prima di aprirla. Se la saldatura è rotta o se la confezione è in qualche 
modo danneggiata, il contenuto potrebbe non essere sterile e potrebbe causare infezioni nel paziente. Non per iniezione. 
Monouso. 

Contenuto: Campionatore arterioso autoventilante
 Cappuccio
 Proteggi ago (excepto 956-519)

Contiene:  Siringa in polipropilene contenente un disco eparinato. Eparina bilanciata litio/sodio. I com-
ponenti non contengono gomma naturale secca (lattice)

Volume campione: 0,3 - 1,5 mL 

Sterilizzazione: Con ossido di etilene 

Prodotto in Danimarca da Radiometer Medical ApS, DK-2700 Brønshøj.
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For single use only
Nur zum Einmalgebrauch
A usage unique
Un sólo uso
Sólo monouso

Niet geschikt voor hergebruik
Utilizar apenas uma vez
Kun til engangsbrug
Endast för engångsbruk
Kertakäyttöinen
Μι�ς 	ρ�σης
одноразовый
Jen na jedno použití
Wyłącznie do jednorazowego użytku
Ainult ühekordseks kasutuseks
Tik vienkartiniam naudojimui
Vienreizējai lietošanai
Egyszeri Felhasználásra
Len na jednorazové použitie
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REF

Code number
Bestellnummer
N° de code
Código
Numero di codice
Artikelnummer

Código
Kodenummer
Artikelnummer
Tuotenumero
Κωδικ�ς
№ кода
Katalog. číslo
Numer kodu
Kood
Kodas
Koda numurs
Kódszám
Kód číslo

Attention, see instructions for use
Achtung, siehe Anleitung bezüglich Anwendung
Attention, voir les instructions d’utilisation
Atención, ver instrucciones de uso
Attenzione, seguire le istruzioni per l’uso

Let op, zie gebruiksaanwijzing
Atenção, leia as instruções antes de usar
NB: Se brugsanvisningen inden brug
Observera, se metodbeskrivning
Huomio! Katso käyttöohjeet
Σηµε�ωση: ∆ε�τε τις �δηγ�ες 	ρ�σης
Внимание: см. инструкции по применению.
Pozor, čtěte návod k použití!
Uwaga: należy zapoznać się z instrukcją użytkowania
Tähelepanu, vaata kasutusjuhendit
Dėmesio, žiūrėti naudojimo instrukciją
Uzmanību, izlasiet lietošanas pamācību!
Figyelem, használatához nézze meg a leírást
Upozornenie, pozrite návod na použitie

Storage temperature from 2 °C to 32 °C (36 °F to 90 °F)
Aufbewahrungstemperatur von 2 °C bis 32 °C
Température de stockage entre 2 °C et 32 °C
Temperatura de almacenaje de 2 °C a 32 °C
Temperatura di conservazione da 2 °C a 32 °C

Opslag temperatuur tussen 2°C en 32°C 
Temperatura de armazenamento: 2ºC a 32ºC.
Opbevaringstemperatur fra 2°C til 32°C
Förvaringstemperatur  från 2 °C till 32 °C
Säilytyslämpötila 2 - 32 °C
Θερµ�κρασ�α απ�θ�κευσης απ� 2 �ως 32°
Температура хранения
Skladovací teplota 2 °C až 32 °C
Temperatura przechowywania: od 2 ºC do 32 ºC
Säilitustemperatuur 2°C - 32°C
Laikymo temperatūra nuo 2 o C iki 32 o C
Uzglabāt pie temperatūras no 2 °C līdz 32 °C
Tárolási hőmérséklet: 2 °C - 32 °C között
Teplota uskladnenia od 2 °C do 32 °C 
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Rx only

CAUTION: Federal (USA) law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a licensed practitioner.
VORSICHT: Lt. Bundesgesetz (USA) darf dieses Gerät nur von einem Arzt oder auf seine Anordnung hin verkauft werden.
AVERTISSEMENT : La loi fédérale américaine exige que cet appareil soit vendu sur recommandation ou prescription médicale.
ATENCIÓN: Las leyes federales estadounidenses limitan este producto para venta por parte de o a petición de un médico autorizzato.
AVVERTENZA: La legge federale (USA) limita la vendita di questo dispositivo esclusivamente per ordine di un utilizzatore autorizzato.

WAARSCHUWING: Volgens de federale wet (in de VS) mag dit product alleen worden gekocht door, of namens, een beëdigd arts.
PRECAUÇÃO: As leis federais dos EUA restringem a venda deste dispositivo à apresentação de receita médica.
PAS PÅ: Lokal lovgivning i USA betyder, at dette produkt kun må sælges til personer, som er autoriseret til at bruge produktet.
FÖRSIKTIGHET: Denna anordning är förhindrad av den federala lagen i USA till försäljning, eller användande av eller på uppdrag av läkare.
VAROTOIMENPIDE: Kansallisen (USA) lain mukaan tätä tuotetta voivat myydä vain valtuutetut myyjät.
ΠΡ�Σ�9Η: Η �µ�σπ�νδιακ� Ν�µ�θεσ�α των Η.Π.Α. απαγ�ρε�ει την δι�θεση αυτ�ς της συσκευ�ς 	ωρ�ς την εντ�λ� ιατρ��.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Согласно закону (США) это устройство может быть продано только для зарегистрированных врачей
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Prodej tohoto výrobku je omezen  Federálním (US) právem na lékaře s licencí nebo lékařský předpis.
UWAGA: Prawo federalne (USA) ogranicza sprzedaż tego urządzenia lub na zamówienie składane przez lekarza.
HOIATUS: USA seaduste kohaselt on selles riigis antud seadet lubatud müüa ainult litsentseeritud ettevõtetel.
ĮSPĖJIMAS: Pagal Federalinį įstatymą (JAV) šią priemonę parduoti ar užsisakyti gali tik asmenys, turintys gydytojo licenciją.
UZMANÎBU: Federâlâ (ASV) likumdođana aizliedz đîs ierîces pârdođanu nelicenzçtam speciâlistam.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A Szövetségi (USA) jogszabály korlátozása értelmében csak gyakorló orvos vásárolhatja meg az eszközt.
VÝSTRAHA: Federálny (USA) zákon obmedzuje predaj výhradne licencovaným účastníkom.

In Vitro Diagnostic medical device
In-vitro-diagnostisches Medizingerät
Dispositif médical de diagnostic in vitro
Instrumento médico de diagnóstico in vitro
Dispositivo medico per Diagnostici in Vitro

Medisch hulpmiddel voor In Vitro diagnostiek
Dispositivo médico de Diagnóstico In Vitro 
Medicinsk udstyr til diagnostisk brug In Vitro 
Medicinteknisk produkt för in vitro-diagnostisk 
In vitro diagnostinen lääketieteellinen tuote
Ιατρικ� συσκευ� In Vitro δι�γνωσης
Устройство для диагностики in vitro
Zdravotnický prostředek pro In Vitro Diagnostiku
Sprzęt medyczny do diagnostyki in vitro
In Vitro Diagnostic meditsiiniseade
In Vitro diagnostikos medicinos prietaisas
In Vitro lietojama diagnostikas ierīce
In Vitro diagnosztikai felhasználásra
In Vitro diagnostický medicínsky prostriedok

Expiry date
Verwendbar bis
Date d’expiration
Fecha de caducidad
Data di scadenza

Verloopdatum
Prazo de validade
Udløbsdato
Utgångsdatum
Viimeinen käyttöpäivä
Ηµερ/νια λ�%ης
Срок годности
Datum expirace
Termin przydatności
Kõlblik kuni
Galiojimo data
Derīguma termiņš
Lejárat dátuma:
Dátum expirácie

Sterilized by ethylene oxide
Sterilisation mit Ethylenoxid
Stérilisé par oxyde d’éthylène
Esterilizado por óxido de etileno
Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene

Gesteriliseerd door middel van ethyleen oxide
Esterilizado por óxido de etileno
Steriliseret ved hjælp af ethylenoxid
Steriliserad med etylengas
Steriloitu etyleenioksidilla
Απ�στειρωµ�ν� µε �%ε�δι� αιθυλ��υ
Стерилизация: окись этилена
Sterilizováno ethylenoxidem
Sterylizowane za pomocą tlenku etylenu
Steriliseeritud etüleenoksiidiga
Sterilizuota etileno oksidu
Sterilizēts ar etilēna oksīdu
Ethylén oxiddal sterilizálva
Sterilizácia etylén oxidom

!

NL/Specificaties

Arteriële bloedafnemer voor pH-, bloedgas-, CO-oximetrie-, elektrolyt- en metaboliet analyses. PICO70 is voorgehepariniseerd 
met ongeveer 60 I.E. droge, elektrolyt gecompenseerde, heparine. 

Waarschuwing: Controleer de verzegelde steriele verpakking voordat deze geopend wordt. Indien de verpakking op enige 
wijze geopend of beschadigd is, kan de inhoud niet meer steriel zijn. Dit kan infectie bij de patiënt veroorzaken. Niet geschikt 
als injectiespuit. Niet geschikt voor hergebruik.

Inhoud:  Arteriële bloedafnemer, zelfvullend
 Afsluitdop
 Beschermkubus (behalve 956-519)

Materiaal:  Polypropyleen bloedafnemer met een gehepariniseerd schijfje. Elektrolyt gebalanceerde lithium/natrium 
heparine. De componenten bevatten geen droge natuurlijke rubber (latex)

Bloed volume:  0,3 - 1,5 ml

Sterilisatie:  Ethyleen oxide

Gefabriceerd in Denemarken door Radiometer Medical ApS, DK-2700 Brønshøj.

P/Especificações

Dispositivo de coleta de sangue arterial para análises de pH, gás sanguíneo, oximetria, eletrólito e metabólito. PICO70 são 
pre-heparinizados com aproximadamente 60 IU de heparina liofilizada eletroliticamente equilibrada. 

AVISO: Verifique se o pacote está lacrado antes de abrir. Se o fecho estiver rasgado ou de alguma maneira violado, o 
conteúdo poderá não estar estéril, o que pode ocasionar infeção no paciente. Não use como injeção, só para aspirar. Uso 
único. 

Conteúdo: Seringa de autoenchimento para colheita arterial
 Tampa
 Cubo para a agulha (excepto 956-519) 

Material: Seringa de polipropileno com um disco heparinizado. Heparina de lítio/sódio equilibrada 
electroliticamente. Os componentes não contêm borracha natural seca (latex).

Volume da amostra:  0.3-1.5 mL

Esterilização:  Por óxido de etileno

Fabricado na Dinamarca. Por: Radiometer Medical ApS, DK-2700 Brønshøj.

DK/Specifikationer

Arteriesprøjte til  analyse af pH, blodgasser, oximetri, elektrolytter og metabolitter. PICO70 er præhepariniseret med ca. 60 
IU tør, elektrolyt-balanceret heparin.

ADVARSEL: Kontroller den forseglede, sterile indpakning inden åbning. Er forseglingen brudt eller emballagen beskadiget, 
kan indholdet være usterilt og medføre infektion hos patienten. Må ikke benyttes til injektion. Må kun benyttes en gang. 

Indhold: Selvfyldende arteriesprøjter
 Beskyttelseshætte
 Nåleterning (undtagen 956-519)

Materialer: Sprøjte af polypropylen med en hepariniseret skive. Elektrolytbalanceret lithium-natrium 
heparin. Ingen komponenter indeholder tør naturgummi (latex)

Prøvevolumen:  0,3 - 1,5 ml.

Sterilisering:  Ethylenoxid

Produceret i Danmark af Radiometer Medical ApS, DK-2700 Brønshøj.

RUS/Технические данные

Устройство для забора проб артериальной крови для измерения pH, газов крови, оксиметрии, содержания 
электролитов и метаболитов. PICO70 заранее гепаринизирован 60 IU сухого, электролитически сбалансированного 
гепарина.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ: Осмотрите запечатанный стерильный шприц. Если упаковка каким-то образом повреждена, 
шприц может потерять стерильность и инфицировать больного. Не для инъекций. Одноразового применения.

Содержимое: Устройство для забора проб артериальной крови Пластиковый колпачок
 Кубик для иглы (за исключением 956-519)

Материалы: шприц из полипропилена с гепаринизированным диском. Литиевый/натриевый 
электролитически сбалансированный гепарин. Компоненты не содержат латекса.

Объем пробы:  0,3 - 1,5 мл.

Стерилизация: окись этилена.

Изготовлен в Дании компанией Radiometer Medical ApS Копенгаген, ДАния.

CZ/Specifikace
Arteriální odběrová stříkačka pro stanovení pH, krevních plynů, oximetrie, elektrolytů a metabolitů. PICO70 je preheparini-
zována suchým, elektrolyticky vyváženým heparinem, cca. 60IU.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Před otevřením prohlédněte pozorně sterilní balení stříkačky. Při protržení nebo jiném poškození obalu, 
nemusí být obsah sterilní a může vyvolat infekci u pacienta. Není určeno pro injekce. Pouze na jedno použití.

Obsah: Samoplnící arteriální odběrová stříkačka
 Čepička 
 Kostka pro jehlu (mimo 956-519)

Materiál: Polypropylénová stříkačka s heparinizovanou vločkou. Elektrolyticky vyvážený, lithium-sodný 
heparin. Neobsahuje přírodní pryž (latex).

Objem vzorku: 0.3-1.5 mL

Sterilizace: Ethylenoxidem

Made in Denmark by Radiometer Medical ApS, DK-2700 Brønshøj.

PL/Wymagania
Próbnik do pobierania próbek krwi naczyniowej, gazów krwi, przeznaczonej do oznaczania pH, oksymetrii, analizy elektro-
litycznej oraz metabolitów. PICO 70 jest heparynizowany około 60 IU suchej zrównoważonej elektrolitycznie heparyny

UWAGA: Przed otwarciem należy sprawdzić stan zapieczętowanego  i sterylnego pakietu. Jeżeli pieczęć jest zerwane lub 
opakowanie jest uszkodzone, jego zawartość może nie być sterylna i może spowodować zakażenie u pacjenta. Nie do 
wstrzyknięć. Jednorazowego użytku

Zawartość opakowania: Próbnik z 
 Kapsel
 Kostka strzykawki (za wyjątkiem 956-519)

Materiały: Strzykawka z polipropylenu zawierająca heparynizowany dysk. Elektrolitycznie zrównoważona 
sól litowo-potasowa heparyny Składniki nie zawierają naturalnej suchej gumy (lateksu)

Objętość próbki: 0.3-1.5 mL

Sterylizacja: za pomocą tlenku etylenu

Wyprodukowano w Danii przez Radiometer Medical ApS, DK-2700 Brønshøj

EE/Spetsifikatsioon
Arteriaalveresüstal on ette nähtud pH, vere gaaside, oksümeetria, elektrolüütide ja metaboliitide mõõtmiseks. PICO70 on 
hepariniseeritud u. 60 IU kontsentratsiooniga  kuiva elektrolüütide suhtes balansseeritud hepariniga.

TÄHELEPANU: Enne steriilse pakendi avamist kontrolli selle korrasolekut. Kui pakend on purunenud või mingil muul 
moel vigastatud võib pakendi sisu olla mittesteriilne ja põhjustada patsiendile nakkuse. Mitte kasutada injekteerimiseks. 
Ühekordseks kasutamiseks.

Komplekt: Ventileeritav arteriaalveresüstal
 Otsakork
 Kummikuubik (va 956-519)

Kasutatud materjalid: Polüpropüleenist süstal milles on hepariniseeritud ketas. Elektrolüütide suhtes balansseeritud 
liitium/naatrium heparin. Ei sisalda naturaalset kummi (lateksit).

Proovi kogus: 0.3-1.5 mL

Steriliseerimine: Etüleenoksiidiga

Valmistaja: Radiometer Medical ApS, DK-2700 Brønshøj, Taani.

LT/Specifikacijos 
Arterinio kraujo mėginio ėmimo priemonė, skirta pH, kraujo dujų, oksimetrijos, elektrolitų ir metabolitų tyrimui. PICO70 
heparinizuotas apytikriai 60 IU sausu, elektrolitams subalansuotu heparinu.

ATSARGIAI: prieš atplėšiant, patikrinkite sterilios pakuotės sandarumą. Jeigu pakuotės hermetiškumas yra pažeistas arba 
paketas yra kitaip sugadintas, pakuotės turinys gali būti nesterilus ir gali pacientui sukelti infekciją. Nenaudoti injekcijoms. 
Skirtas vienkartiniam naudojimui.

Komplekte: arterinio kraujo ėmimo švirkštas
 Kamštelis
 Kubelis adatai (išskyrus 956-519)

Medžiagos: polipropileno švirkštas su heparinizuotu disku. Elektrolitams subalansuotas ličio/natrio hepa-
rinas. Sudėtyje nėra sausos natūralios gumos (latekso).

Mėginio tūris: 0,3-1,5 ml

Sterilizavimas: etileno oksidu

Pagaminta Danijoje, Radiometer Medical ApS, DK-2700 Bronshoj.

LV/Specifikācija
Arteriālo asiņu savācējs pH, asins gāzu, oksimetrijas, elektrolītu un metabolītu analīzei. PICO70 ir preheparinizēts ar apm. 
60 IU sausa, elektrolītu balansēta heparīna.

UZMANĪBU: Pārbaudiet sterilo iepakojumu pirms tā atvēršanas. Ja iepakojums ir ieplēsts vai kā citādi bojāts, tā saturs var 
nebūt sterils un var inficēt pacientu. Nelietot injekcijām. Vienreizējai lietošanai.

Saturs: Arteriālo asiņu savācējs
 Uzgaļa uzmava
 Kubs adatai (izņemot 956-519)

Materiāls: polipropilēna šļirce, kas satur ar heparīnu klātu disku. Elektrolītu balansēts litija/nātrija 
heparīns. Nesatur lateksu

Parauga tilpums: 0.3-1.5 mL

Sterilizēts ar etilēna oksīdu

Ražots Dānijā, ražotājs Radiometer Medical ApS, DK-2700 Brønshøj.

HU/Specifikációk
Artériás vérmintavételező pH, vérgáz, oximetria, elektrolit és metabolit analízisre. PICO70, előheparinozott kb. 60 IU 
száraz, elektrolit-kiegyenlített heparinnal.

Figyelmeztetés: Felnyitás előtt ellenőrizze az épségét a steril csomagolásnak. Ha a csomagolás kilyukadt, vagy a cso-
magolás sérült, akkor nem használható fel, mert a sterilitása kérdéses és fertőzést okozhat a páciensnél. Injekcióra nem 
használható. Egyszer használatos

Tartalom: Artériás mintavételező
 Lezárókupak
 Tűtarkó kocka (kivéve 956-519)

Anyaga: Polypropylén fecskendő heparinozott koronggal, Elektrolitkiegyenlített lithium/sodium heparin, 
Latexot nem tartalmaz.

Mintamennyiség: 0.3-1.5 mL

Sterilizáció:  Ethylén oxiddal

Gyártja a Radiometer Medical ApS, DK-2700 Brønshøj.

SK/Špecifikácia
Arteriálna odberová súprava pre analýzu pH, krvných plynov, elektrolytov a metabolitov. PICO 70 je predheparinizovaný 
s približne 60 IU suchým elektrolyticky vyváženým heparínom

VÝSTRAHA: Skontrolujte uzavretý sterilný obal pred otvorením. Keď obal je porušený, alebo ináč poškodený, obsah môže 
byť nesterilný a môže spôsobiť infekciu pacienta. Nie je určená pre injekcie. Jednorazové použitie.

Obsah: Priepustná arteriálna odberová súprava 
 Uzáver 
 Kocka pre ihlu (okrem 956-519)

Materiál: Polypropilénová striekačka obsahujúca heparinizovaný kotúč. Elektrolyticky vyvážený 
litiový/sodíkový heparín. Časti neobsahujú prírodnú gumu v suchom stave (latex)

Objem vzorky: 0.3-1.5 mL

Sterilizácia: etylén oxidom

Vyrobené v Dánsku, firmou Radiometer Medical ApS, DK-2700 Brønshøj.

S/Specifikationer

Arteriell blodprovtagningsspruta för pH, blodgas, oximetri, elektrolyt och metaboliska analyser. PICO70 är förhepariniserad 
med ca. 60 IU torrt elektrolytbalanserat heparin.

VARNING: Inspektera den förseglade förpackningen före användning. Bruten eller skadad förpackning kan orsaka osterilt 
innehåll och därmed riskera infektion hos patienten i samband med provtagning. Ej för injektion. Endast för engångsbruk.

Innehåll Ventilerad artärspruta
 Skyddshatt
 Skyddskub (undantaget 956-519)

Materiel: Polypropylenspruta innehållande en heparinskiva. Elektrolytbalanserat litium/natriumheparin. 
Komponenter innehåller inget torrt naturgummi (latex)

Provvolym:  0,3 - 1,5 mL.

Sterilisering:  med etylengas.

Tillverkad i Danmark av Radiometer Medical ApS, DK-2700 Brønshøj.

FIN/Spesifikaatiot

Arterianäytteenottoruisku pH, verikaasu-, oksimetri-, elektrolyytti- ja metaboliittianalyysejä varten. PICO70 on esiheparini-
soitu noin 60 IU:lla kuivattua, elektrolyyteille tasapainotettua hepariinia. 

VAROITUS: Tarkasta suljettu steriili pakkaus ennen avaamista. Jos pakkaus on rikki tai muulla tavoin vahingoittunut, niin 
ruisku ei enää ole steriili ja se voi aiheuttaa infektion potilaalle. Ei injektointiin. Kertakäyttöinen.

Sisältö: Itsetäyttyvä arterianäytteenottoruisku
 Kärkikorkki
 Neulakuutio (paitsi 956-519)

Materiaalit: Polypropyleeniruisku, joka sisältää hepariiniliuskan. Elektrolyyttitasapainotettu litium/
natriumhepariini. Tuotteen komponentit eivät sisällä luonnonkumia (lateksia).

Näytetilavuss: 0,3 - 1,5 ml.

Sterilointi: Etyleenioksidilla.

Valmistaja Radiometer Medical ApS, DK-2700 Brønshøj, Tanska.

GR/Πρ�διαγραφ�ς

∆ειγµατ�λ�πτης αρτηριακ�� α�µατ�ς για αν�λυση τ�υ pH τ�υ α�µατ�ς, των αερ�ων τ�υ α�µατ�ς, �%υµετρ�ας, 
ηλεκτρ�λυτ�ν και µετα"�λιτ�ν. Τ� PICO70 �	ει πρ�ηπαρινιστε� µε περ�π�υ 60 IU %ηρ�ς ηπαρ�νης ισ�ρρ�πηµ�νης 
για ηλεκτρ�λ�τες.

ΠΡ�Σ��Η: Ε&ετ�στε αν τ� απ�στειρωµ�ν� πακ�τ� ε�ναι σφραγισµ�ν� πριν τ� αν��&ετε. Αν δεν ε�ναι σφραγισµ�ν� 
� ��ει υπ�στε� �π�ι�υδ�π�τε ε�δ�υς φθ�ρ�, τ� περιε��µεν� τ�υ µπ�ρε� να µην ε�ναι πια απ�στειρωµ�ν� και 
ενδε��µ�νως να πρ�κληθε� µ�λυνση στ�ν ασθεν�. ∆εν πρ��ρ��εται για �νεση. Μι�ς �ρ�σης.

Περιε	�µενα: Αερι'�µεν�ς αρτηριακ�ς δειγµατ�λ�πτης 
 Καπ�κι πρ�στασ�ας
 Κ�"�ς "ελ�νας (εκτ�ς απ� κωδικ� 956-519)

Υλικ�: Σ�ριγγα π�λυπρ�πυλεν��υ π�υ περι�	ει δ�σκ� ηπαρ�νης λιθ��υ/νατρ��υ %ηρ�ς ηπαρ�νης. 
Η ηπαρ�νη ε�ναι ισ�ρρ�πηµ�νη µε ηλεκτρ�λ�τη. Τα συστατικ� δεν περι�	�υν %ηρ� φυσικ� 
λ�στι	� (latex)

@γκ�ς δε�γµατ�ς:  0,3-1,5 mL.

Απ�στε�ρωση:  µε �%ε�δι� αιθυλ��υ

Κατασκευ�σθηκε απ� την Radiometer Medical ApS, DK-2700 Brønshøj, στην ∆αν�α.
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